– defined contribution 731.2 150.2
– defined benefit 768.3 243.3
Share-based payments 848.3 360.1

5,523.4 4,663.4

Key management comprises members of the Board (including fees of non-executive Directors) and the Operating Board. Key
management compensation includes compensation for loss of office, ex-gratia payments, redundancy payments, enhanced
retirement benefits and any related benefits-in-kind connected with a person leaving office or employment.

80 De La Rue Annual Report 2006

Notes to the Accounts
continued

29 Reconciliation of Net Assets and Profit Under UK GAAP to IFRS

De La Rue plc reported under UK GAAP in its previously published financial statements for the year ended 26 March 2005. The analysis
below shows a reconciliation of net assets and profit as reported under UK GAAP as at 26 March 2005 to the revised net assets and profit
under IFRS as reported in these financial statements. In addition, there is a reconciliation of net assets under UK GAAP to IFRS at the
transition date for this company, being 28 March 2004.

Reconciliation of Equity at 28 March 2004 (Date of Transition to IFRS)
Effect of

UK transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Note £m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment g, e 164.4 (4.9) 159.5
Intangible assets c, d, e 28.2 5.1 33.3
Investments: associates 13.2 – 13.2
Other investments 0.2 – 0.2
Deferred tax assets h 33.1 21.5 54.6
Trade and other receivables 0.3 – 0.3

239.4 21.7 261.1

Current assets
Inventories 99.7 – 99.7
Trade and other receivables 116.3 – 116.3
Cash and cash equivalents 85.5 – 85.5

301.5 – 301.5

Total assets 540.9 21.7 562.6

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Borrowings 8.3 – 8.3
Trade and other payables f 207.4 (15.6) 191.8
Current tax liabilities 7.1 – 7.1
Provisions for liabilities and charges 24.9 1.2 26.1

247.7 (14.4) 233.3

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 36.1 – 36.1
Retirement benefit obligations a 24.0 74.6 98.6
Deferred tax liabilities h 1.9 (0.6) 1.3
Other non-current liabilities 13.6 – 13.6

75.6 74.0 149.6

Total liabilities 323.3 59.6 382.9

Net assets 217.6 (37.9) 179.7

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders
Ordinary share capital 45.8 – 45.8
Share premium account 14.6 – 14.6
Revaluation reserve 1.8 – 1.8
Capital redemption reserve 3.5 – 3.5
Other reserve (83.8) – (83.8)
Retained earnings 232.2 (38.2) 194.0

Total shareholders’ funds 214.1 (38.2) 175.9
Equity minority interests 3.5 0.3 3.8

Total equity 217.6 (37.9) 179.7

81 De La Rue Annual Report 2006

29 Reconciliation of Net Assets and Profit Under UK GAAP to IFRS continued

Reconciliation of Equity at 26 March 2005 Prior to Adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39
Effect of

UK transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Note £m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment g, e 154.6 (5.7) 148.9
Intangible assets c, d, e 15.4 8.4 23.8
Investments: associates 14.0 – 14.0
Other investments 0.3 – 0.3
Deferred tax assets h 30.8 26.3 57.1
Trade and other receivables 1.1 – 1.1

216.2 29.0 245.2

Current assets
Inventories 73.8 – 73.8
Trade and other receivables 86.0 – 86.0
Current tax assets 2.7 – 2.7
Cash and cash equivalents 140.7 – 140.7

303.2 – 303.2

Total assets 519.4 29.0 548.4

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Borrowings 17.8 – 17.8
Trade and other payables f 183.5 (17.2) 166.3
Current tax liabilities 23.1 – 23.1
Provisions for liabilities and charges 22.7 1.3 24.0

247.1 (15.9) 231.2

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 16.4 – 16.4
Retirement benefit obligations a 25.1 94.8 119.9
Deferred tax liabilities h 2.0 (0.6) 1.4
Other non-current liabilities 0.4 – 0.4

43.9 94.2 138.1

Total liabilities 291.0 78.3 369.3

Net assets 228.4 (49.3) 179.1

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders
Ordinary share capital 46.1 – 46.1
Share premium account 17.0 – 17.0
Revaluation reserve 1.8 – 1.8
Capital redemption reserve 3.5 – 3.5
Cumulative translation adjustment 3.4 – 3.4
Other reserve (83.8) – (83.8)
Retained earnings 236.7 (49.3) 187.4

Total shareholders’ funds 224.7 (49.3) 175.4
Equity minority interests 3.7 – 3.7

Total equity 228.4 (49.3) 179.1

29 Reconciliation of Net Assets and Profit Under UK GAAP to IFRS continued

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Balance Sheet at 27 March 2005 on Adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39
Impact of adoption of IAS 32 and IAS 39

Forward Forward Available
Under foreign foreign for sale Under

IFRS at exchange exchange Embedded Cash financial IFRS at
26 March 2005 swaps contracts derivatives offset assets 27 March 2005

Note £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 148.9 148.9
Intangible assets 23.8 23.8
Investments: associates 14.0 14.0
Other investments m 0.3 (0.3) –
Available for sale financial assets m – 0.3 0.3
Deferred tax assets 57.1 57.1
Trade and other receivables 1.1 1.1

245.2 – – – – – 245.2

Current assets
Inventories 73.8 73.8
Trade and other receivables i 86.0 (0.3) 85.7
Current tax assets 2.7 2.7
Derivative financial instruments i – 2.1 0.5 2.6
Cash and cash equivalents j 140.7 237.2 377.9

303.2 – 1.8 0.5 237.2 – 542.7

Total assets 548.4 – 1.8 0.5 237.2 – 787.9

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Borrowings j (17.8) (237.2) (255.0)
Trade and other payables i (166.3) (0.7) (167.0)
Current tax liabilities (23.1) (23.1)
Derivative financial instruments i – (0.5) (1.1) (0.2) (1.8)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (24.0) (24.0)

(231.2) (0.5) (1.8) (0.2) (237.2) – (470.9)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (16.4) (16.4)
Retirement benefit obligations (119.9) (119.9)
Deferred tax liabilities (1.4) (1.4)
Other non-current liabilities (0.4) (0.4)

(138.1) – – – – – (138.1)

Total liabilities (369.3) (0.5) (1.8) (0.2) (237.2) (609.0)

Net assets 179.1 (0.5) – 0.3 – – 178.9

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders
Ordinary share capital 46.1 46.1
Share premium account 17.0 17.0
Revaluation reserve 1.8 1.8
Capital redemption reserve 3.5 3.5
Fair value and other reserves i – (0.5) 1.0 (0.1) 0.4
Cumulative translation adjustment 3.4 3.4
Other reserve (83.8) (83.8)
Retained earnings i 187.4 (1.0) 0.4 186.8

Total shareholders’ funds 175.4 (0.5) – 0.3 – – 175.2
Equity minority interests 3.7 3.7

Total equity 179.1 (0.5) – 0.3 – – 178.9

82 De La Rue Annual Report 2006

Notes to the Accounts
continued

29 Reconciliation of Net Assets and Profit Under UK GAAP to IFRS continued

Reconciliation of Profit at 26 March 2005
Effect of

UK transition
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Note £m £m £m

Revenue k 643.2 (23.1) 620.1
Operating expenses a, b, c, d, k (590.0) 24.7 (565.3)
Exceptional items (24.6) – (24.6)

Operating profit 28.6 1.6 30.2

Share of associates operating profit l 9.4 (3.0) 6.4
Non-operating exceptionals 8.9 (8.9) –

Profit on ordinary activities before finance costs 46.9 (10.3) 36.6

Net interest a 2.5 1.5 4.0

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 49.4 (8.8) 40.6

Taxation h (15.9) 3.0 (12.9)

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation 33.5 (5.8) 27.7

Discontinued operations – 6.9 6.9

Net profit 33.5 1.1 34.6

Profit for the period
Year ended

26 March 2005
£m

Profit for the period under UK GAAP 33.5
Adjustments to conform to IFRS
Pension costs – IAS 19 1.9
Other employee benefits (0.1)
Capitalisation of development costs 1.1
Share based payments (1.4)
Goodwill 1.4
Taxation on above (1.8)

Profit for the period under IFRS 34.6

Total equity and reserves
26 March 28 March

2005 2004
£m £m

Total equity and reserves under UK GAAP 228.4 217.6
Adjustments to conform to IFRS
Additional pension deficit (66.4) (52.2)
Other employee benefits (2.2) (2.4)
Capitalisation of development costs 6.6 5.5
Property, plant and equipment (2.7) (2.7)